

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Seeber, Sokol, Simpson, Merlino, Dickinson, Girard, Frasier, Beaty, McDevitt and Braymer

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG WARREN COUNTY, WARREN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND AN EMPLOYEE

WHEREAS, the District Attorney and the County Attorney have reported to the Warren County Board of Supervisors on a potential employment dispute between the District Attorney, the County and an employee of the County, and

WHEREAS, the parties have arrived at a proposed settlement of the matter that would preclude any claims by any of the parties as against the others and release each party from any liability, and

WHEREAS, the settlement agreement provides that the employee will resign from the District Attorney's Office effective June 23, 2016, and that the County will contribute to the employee's County-provided health insurance and dental insurance premiums on the same basis as it does for employees in the same current title through July 1, 2017, and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney as the appointing authority has approved the terms of the settlement agreement, and

WHEREAS the County Attorney recommends that the Board of Supervisors authorize the agreement on behalf of the County and authorize payment of the employee's health insurance contribution as set forth above as a condition of the agreement and release, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors authorizes a settlement of potential claims between the parties and that the County shall continue to contribute to the employee's health insurance and dental insurance premiums on the same basis as an employee in the same title the employee currently occupies until July 1, 2017, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any and all necessary documents for the settlement of this proceeding in a form approved by the County Attorney.